

No. 17-1152

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CONTEST PROMOTIONS, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND CATO INSTITUTE, IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO  
TREVOR BURRUS  
REILLY STEPHENS  
Cato Institute  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org  
tburrus@cato.org  
rstephens@cato.org

WENCONG FA  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
THOMAS A. BERRY  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
(916) 419-7111  
WFa@pacificlegal.org  
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org  
TBerry@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation  
and Cato Institute*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS CONCERNING WHETHER <i>REED</i> APPLIES TO CASES INVOLVING COMMERCIAL SPEECH .....	4
II. THERE IS NO MEANINGFUL DISTINCTION BETWEEN COMMERCIAL SPEECH AND NON-COMMERCIAL SPEECH THAT MAKES THE REASONING OF <i>REED</i> ANY LESS POWERFUL IN THE COMMERCIAL SPEECH CONTEXT .....	10
III. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THIS IMPORTANT ISSUE NOW, RATHER THAN WAITING FOR A CIRCUIT SPLIT THAT IS UNLIKELY TO DEVELOP .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	3
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	15
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985) .....	14
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City and Cty. of S.F.</i> , No. 15-03415, 2015 WL 4550250 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2015).....	16
<i>Auspro Enterprises, LP v. Texas Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 506 S.W.3d 688 (Tex. App. 2016).....	7
<i>Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00751-TEH, 2016 WL 6196205 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2016) .....	16
<i>Cal. Outdoor Equity Partners v. City of Corona</i> , No. CV-15-03172MMM, 2015 WL 4163346 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2015).....	7
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v.</i> <i>Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 597 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	9
<i>Chiropractors United for Research &amp; Educ., LLC v.</i> <i>Conway</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00556-GNS, 2015 WL 5822721 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 1, 2015).....	7

<i>Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	7
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	1
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	12
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2015) <i>aff’d</i> , 854 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. pet. pending</i> , docket no. 17-796.....	6-7
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Felton v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 101 F.3d 1394 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , No. 13-57095, 2014 WL 10076847, (9th Cir.) Nov. 18, 2014, <i>aff’d by equally divided court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) .....	15-16
<i>Geft Outdoor, LLC v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....	6
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	15
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978) .....	11
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps.</i> , <i>Council 31</i> , 851 F.3d 746 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 138 S. Ct. 54 (2017) .....	15-16
<i>Mass. Ass’n of Private Career Schs. v. Healey</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Mass. 2016).....	7

<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	3
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	8
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	8
<i>Peterson v. Village of Downers Grove</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 910 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	6
<i>RCP Publications Inc. v. City of Chi.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 1012 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985) .....	14
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1723 (2013) .....	1
<i>Thomas v. Schroer</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 869 (W.D. Tenn. 2015).....	8
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-08253, 2015 WL 6164852 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015) .....	16
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) .....	14-15

### Statutes

Atlanta, Ga., Mun. Land Dev. Code § 16-28A .....	12
S.F. Planning Code art. 6, § 602.....	2

## Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

## Other Authorities

Bracciano, Daniel D., Comment, <i>Commercial Speech Doctrine and Virginia’s ‘Thirsty Thursday’ Ban</i> , 27 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 207 (2017).....	5
Calvert, Clay, <i>Underinclusivity and the First Amendment: The Legislative Right to Nibble at Problems After Williams-Yulee</i> , 48 Ariz. St. L.J. 525 (2016) .....	12
Consalo, Karen Zagrodny, <i>With the Best of Intentions: First Amendment Pitfalls for Government Regulation of Signage and Noise</i> , 46 Stetson L. Rev. 533 (2017) .....	12
Fede, Andrew T., <i>Sign and Billboard Law: Hijacking the First Amendment or Balancing Freedom of Expression and Government Control</i> , 305-APR N.J. Law 78 (2017).....	16
Mason, Lee, Comment, <i>Content Neutrality and Commercial Speech Doctrine After Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 955 (2017).....	5, 9, 16
Mittal, Urja, <i>The “Supreme Board of Sign Review”: Reed and Its Aftermath</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 359 (2016) .....	8

Proctor, Katherine,  
*San Francisco Dumps Part of Its Soda Ad Ban*,  
Courthouse News Service (Dec. 1, 2015),  
<http://perma.cc/W4VJ-64N6>..... 10

Schauer, Frederick,  
*Not Just About License Plates: Walker v. Sons  
of Confederate Veterans, Government Speech,  
and Doctrinal Overlap in the First Amendment*,  
2015 Sup. Ct. Rev. 265..... 9
